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DEPT OF ECOLOGY

WORK PERFORMED THIS QUARTER(S) [3"1 - 2005]:
• On December 14, 2005, SECOR personnel monitored seven (MW-1 through MW-4 and MW-6

through MW-8) and purged and sampled six (MW-2A through MW-4 and MW-6 through MW-8) of
the existing network of eight groundwater monitoring wells (MW-1 through MW-8). Depth to water
was recorded in MW-1 but no sample was collected because the well has not historically contained
detectable concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons and halogenated volatile organic compounds
(HVOCs). MW-5 was not monitored because it could not be located and has not been monitored
since August 12,1999.

• Groundwater samples were collected using a peristaltic pump, with dedicated polyethylene tubing
in the well Basing and a new section of silicon tubing in the pump head. Complete groundwater
purging and sampling procedures are provided in Attachment B.

• Samples were submitted to Lancaster Laboratories for analysis of gasoline range hydrocarbon
(TPH-g) per Ecology Method NWTPH-Gx, diesel (TPH-d) and motor-oil (TPH-o) range
hydrocarbons per Ecology Method NWTPH-Dx modified with an acid/silica gel cleanup; benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX), per United States Environmental Protection
Agency (USEPA) Method 8021 and volatile organic compounds (VOCs) per USEPA Method
5035/82608. The laboratory report is presented in Attachment A.

WORK PROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER [lst - 2006]:
• Measure depth to water of seven (MW-1 through MW-4 and MW-6 through MW-8) and purge and

sample six (MW-24 MW-3, MW-4 and MW-6 through MW-8) groundwater monitoring wells. Submit
groundwater samples for analysis for NWTPH-Gx, NWTPH-Dx, BTEX, Methyl tert-butyl ether
(MTBE) and VOCs.

DATA SUMMARY THIS QUARTER:
Frequency of Sampling Events: Quarterly (3/05,6/05,9/05,12/05)

Depth to Groundwater: 2.60 ft (MW-7) (Measured Feet Below

to 3.85 ft (MW-6) Top of Well Casing)

Groundwater Gradient: West-Southwest (inferred Flow Direction)

0.07 feet per foot (Approximate Magnitude)

Maximum TPH-G Concentrations: 69 ug/L (MW-6) (ppb / well ID)

Maximum TPH-D Concentrations: None Detected

Maximum TPH-O Concentrations: 200 ug/L (MW-6)

, Maximum Benzene Concentration: 0.3 pg/L (MW-3)

Maximum TCE Concentration: 5 ug/L (MW-8)

Maximum 1,2-DCA Concentration: None Detected

Maximum Vinyl Chloride Concentration: 4 ug/L (MW-8)

Measurable Free Product Detected: No (Yes - ID well(s)/No)

Free Product Recovered This Quarter: None (Gallons)
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Cumulative Free Product Recovered to Date:
-Water.Wells or

Surface Waters w/in 2,000 ft
Radius and Respective Direction From Site:
Current Remedial Action:

Permits for Discharge:

None (Gallons)

No Water Wells Identified (Type)

Semiahmoo Bay-
1,000 ft, West (Distance & Direction) ,
NA (SVE/AS/P&T/NA etc.)

(NPDES, POTW, etc.)
None

DISCUSSION:

• The inferred groundwater direction at the site is to the southwest. MW-7 was not used in flow determinations
because the elevation appears to be anomalously low.

• The groundwater samples were received by Lancaster Laboratories on September 17, 2005. Based on areview of the laboratory reports, it appears that the submitted water samples were analyzed within the
specified holding times and that Lancaster followed their appropriate quality assurance/quality control
(QA/QC) procedures during analysis.

• Gasoline range hydrocarbons (TPH-g) were detected at concentrations greater than the laboratory reportinglimits (RLs) but less than the Model Toxics Control Act Method A Cleanup Levels for groundwater (MTCA
A) in the sample collected from MW-6 at 69 micrograms per liter (pg/L). No gasoline range hydrocarbons
were detected at concentrations greater than the RLs in any other groundwater samples collected this
quarter.

• Diesel range hydrocarbons (TPH-d) were not detected at concentrations greater than the RLs in any of the
groundwater samples collected this quarter.

• Heavy-oil-range hydrocarbons (TPH-o) were detected at concentrations greater than the RLs but less thanMTCA A in the groundwater sample collected from MW-6 at 200 pg/L. TPH-0 was not detected at
concentrations greater than the RLs in any other groundwater samples collected this quarter.

0 @16thRI6?tial-8*1-EtherI(MIBE)_wa<-detected-at-ar-concentration greateE-than MTCA-AEin-t-egruff*yater-san,ple cB!1Kcted'tom_IVI\A£Bat-40,i5/L._MTBE.was also detected at concentratiofiEb-ovelthe RLsfor samples collected from'MW-2Aand MW-33t'094-Bi}/E End 8.2-ild/L;respeMiyely.1
• Benzene was detected at concentrations greater than the RLs but less than MTCA A in the groundwatersample collected from MW-3 at 0.3 ug/L. Benzene was not detected at concentrations greater than the RLs

in any other groundwater samples collected this quarter.

• Toluene was detected at concentrations greater than the RLs but less than MTCA A in the groundwater
sample collected from MW-6 at 1.6 Fg/L. Toluene was not detected at concentrations greater than the RLs
in any other groundwater samples collected this quarter.

• Ethylbenzene was detected at concentrations greater than the RLs but less than MTCA A in thegroundwater sample collected from MW-6 at 0.5 pg/L. Ethylbenzene was not detected at concentrations
greater than the RLs in any other groundwater samples collected this quarter.

. <TrichloroettiEF(IC-E)-was-datata at concentfations grefiter-than-MTCA A in.the.ground**ersample,631166ted'from-MW-8 ·at, 5. pg/[r--TCE.was,also detest#Fl>t-c®centrations-above the-RLsbut'less t)*i,
MTCA A in groundwater sample collected.from.MW-Latgpg/L-'

• Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene (1,2-DCE) was detected at concentrations greater than the RLs in the groundwater
samples collected from MW-4, MW-7, and MW-8 at 14 pg/L, 3 pg/L, and 32 pg/L, respectively. No cleanup
level is currently established for 1,2-DCE under MTCA A.

*..I-/1.--I-- ...• fyinyl.Chloride (VC)-*as-detecteaat.concentritions-greaterthan.MTCA-A-in- the-groundwater-sample;
collected fEin MW-8 at 4 pg/L. P:\Stall\CONOCOPHILUPS\5028 Blaine\SECOR\GWM 05\4Q05\5028 4thQ05 GWM.doc



I One drum containing approximately 20 gallons of purge water was labeled and left on site.

ATTACHMENTS:
Figure 1: Site Location Map
Figure 2: Site Plan with Groundwater Elevations (12/14/05)
Figure 3: Site Plan with Analytical Results (03/03/05 - 12/14/05)
Table 1: Summary of Groundwater Elevations and Sample Analytical Results
Attachment A: Laboratory Analytical Report and Chain-of-Custody Record
Attachment B: SECOR Monitoring Well Gauging, Purging and Sampling Procedures; Groundwater
Monitoring Field Data Records of Wash,»

Prepared By:

Meredith Redmon
Staff Scientist

CC: Washington State Department of Ecology, Northwest Regional Office
Meuchadim ofWashington LP, Property Owner
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ATTACHMENT A

LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORT
AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD



U

*LancasterLaboratories
Analysis Report

2425 Naw Holland Plke, PO Bc* 12425, Larcaster, PA 176052425 •717-65&2300 Fax:717-658-2881· www.latioasterlabs.corn

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Prepared for:

ConocoPhillips c/o Shaw Env.
19909 120th Ave. NE

Suite 101

Bothell WA 98011

206-706-2341

Prepared by:

Lancaster Laboratories
2425 New Holland Pike

Lancaster. PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 971472. Samples arrived at the laboratory on Friday, December 16,
2005. The PO# for this group is 1344SEC008 and the release number is ECKERT.

Client Description
MW4A Grab Water Sample
MW-3 Grab Water Sample
MW-4 Grab Water Sample
MW-6 Grab Water Sample
MW-7 Grab Water Sample
MW-8 Grab Water Sample
Trip Blank Water Sample

1 COPY TO
1 COPY TO

SECOR International
SECOR International

Lancaster Labs Number
4672293

4672294

4672295

4672296

4672297

4672298

4672299

Attn: August Welch
Attn: Meredith Redmon



*LancasterLaboratories Analysis Report
2425 Ned Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 •717·656-2300 Fox:717-656·2881• wwydancasterlabs.com

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Teresa L Cunningham at (717) 656-2300

Respectfully Submitted,

#S»z*24 '6--4*L<*
Jenifer E,:Hesk
.Manager



Laboratories Analysis Report
2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, lancaster, PA 17605 2425 ·717-656-2300 Fax:717456-2681• WWw.laniasteriabs.com

Page 1 of2

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4672293

MW-2A Grab Water Sample
Site# 1344 (255028)
247 D St-Blaine, WA
Collected:12/14/2005 13:40

Submitted: 12/16/2005 09:55
Reported: 12/23/2005 at 13:20
Discard: 01/23/2006

DSB2A

CDS

No.

02211

02095

02096

08214

00776

00777

00778

00779

00780

08274

01648

05382

05385

05386

05387

05388

05389

05390

05391

05392

05393

05395

05396

05398

05399

05402

05403

05404

05406

05408

05409

05411

05413

Analysis Name

TPH by NWTPH-Dx(water) w/SiGel

Diesel Range Organics
Heavy Range Organics

BTEX, MTBE (8021)

Behzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene
Total Xylenes
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether

TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters

TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters

Volatiles by 8260 Pull Scan

Chloromethane

Vinyl Chloride
Bromomethane

Chloroethane

Trichlorofluoromethane

1,1-Dichloroethene
Methylene Chloride
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
1,1-Dichloroethane
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
Chloroform

1,1,1-Trichloroethane
Carbon Tetrachloride
1,2-Dichloroethane
Trichloroethene

1,2-Dichloropropane
Bromodichloromethane

1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Tetrachloroethene

Dibromochloromethane
Chlorobenzene

by MD

CAS Number

n.a.

n.a.

71-43-2

108-88-3

100-41-4

1330-20-

1634-04-

n.a.

74-87-3

75-01-4

74-83-9

75-00-3

75-69-4

75-35-4

75-09-2

156-60-5

75-34-3

156-59-2

67-66-3

71-55-6

56-23-5

107-06-2

79-01-6

78-87-5

75-27-4

79-00-5

127-18-4

124-48-1

108-90-7

7

4

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

0.4

Account Number: 11817

As Received

Result

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

1.

1.

1.

1.

2.

0.8

2.

0.8

1.

0.8

0.8

0.8

1.

1.

1.

1.

1.

0.8

0.8

1.

0.8

ConocoPhillips c/o Shaw Env.
19909 120th Ave. NE
Suite 101
Bothell WA 98011

75.

94.

0.2

0.2

0.2

0.6

0.3

As Received

Method

Detection
Limit

48.

Units

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

Ug/1

ug/1 1

ug/1
ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1
ug/1

ug/1
ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

Dilution

Factor

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1



08214

08274

05382

08202

)LancasterLaboratories Analysis Report
2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 •717-656-2300 Fax:717-556-2681•Www.lancasterlabs.com

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4672293

MW-2A Grab Water Sample
Site# 1344 (255028)

247 D St-Blaine, WA
Collected:12/14/2005 13:40

Submitted: 12/16/2005 09:55
Reported: 12/23/2005 at 13:20
Discard: 01/23/2006

DSB2A

CAT

NO. Analysis Name

05419 Bromoform

05421 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

05432 1,3-Dichlorcbenzene

05433 1,4-Dichlorobenzene

05435 1,2-Dichlorobenzene

08202 Volatiles 8260 full scan cont

CAT

No.

02211

01146

01163

02135

06306 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
06307 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene

08203 Freon 113

by MD

CAS Number

75-25-2

79-34-5

541-73-1

106-46-7

95-50-1

10061-02-6

10061-01-5

76-13-1

State of Washington Lab Certification No. C259

Analysis Name

TPH by NWTPH-Dx (water)
w/SiGel
BTEX, MTBE (8021)

TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters

Volatiles by 8260 Full
Scan

Volatiles 8260 full scan
cont

GC VOA Water Prep

GC/MS VOA Water Prep
Extraction - DRO Water

Special

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

As Received

Result

Accourit Number: 11817

ConocoPhillips c/o Shaw Env.
19909 120th Ave. NE
Suite 101
Bothell WA 98011

1.

1.

2.

As Received

Method

Detection
Limit

1.

1.

1.

1.

1.

Laboratory Chronicle
Analysis

Trial# Date and Time

1 12/20/2005 20:44
Method

ECY 97-602 NWTPH-Dx
modified

SW-846 80218

ECY 97-602 NWTPH-Gx
modified

SW-846 82608

SW-846 826OB

SW-846 503OB

SW-846 503OB

ECY 97-602 NWTPH-Dx
06/97

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

12/19/2005 19:02
12/19/2005 19:02

12/20/2005 14:20

12/20/2005 14:20

12/19/2005 19:02
12/20/2005 14:20
12/20/2005 02:30

Units

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1
ug/1

ug/1

Page 2 of2

Analyst
Matthew E Barton

Martha L Seidel

Martha L Seidel

Seth J Good

Seth J Good

Martha L Seidel

Seth J Good

Sherry L Morrow

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1.

Dilution

Factor

1

1

Dilution

Factor

1

1

1

1

n.a.

1



CAT

No.

00776

00777

00778

00779

00780

4Laboratori65Lancaster
Analysis -Report

2425 Naw Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, FK 17605-2425 ·717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681•www.lancasterlabs.com

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4672294

MW-3 Grab Water Sample
Site# 1344 (255028)

247 D St-Blaine, WA

Collected:12/14/2005 13:10

Submitted:

Reported:
Discard:

DSB03

02211

02095

02096

08214

08274

01648

05382

05385

05386

05387

05388

05389

05390

05391

05392

05393

05395

05396

05398

05399

05402

05403

05404

05406

05408

05409

05411

05413

12/16/2005 09:55
12/23/2005 at 13:20

01/23/2006

Analysis Name

TPH by NWTPH-Dx(water) w/SiGel

Diesel Range Organics

Heavy Range Organics

BTEX, MTBE 8021)

Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Total Xylenes

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether

TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters

TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters

Volatiles by 8260 Full Scan

Chloromethane

Vinyl Chloride

Bromomethane

Chloroethane

Trichlorofluoromethane

1,1-Dichloroethene

Methylene Chloride

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene

1,1-Dichloroethane

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene

Chloroform

1,1,1-Trichloroethane

Carbon Tetrachloride

1,2-Dichloroethane

Trichloroethene

1,2-Dichloropropane

Bromodichloromethane

1,1,2-Trichloroethane

Tetrachloroethene

Dibromochloromethane

Chlorobenzene

by MD

CAS Number

n.a.

n.a.

n.a.

71-43-2

108-88-3

100-41-4

1330-20-7

1634-04-4

74-87-3

75-01-4

74-83-9

75-00-3

75-69-4

73-35-4

75-09-2

156-60-5

75-34-3

156-59-2

67-66-3

71-55-6

56-23-5

107-06-2

79-01-6

78-87-5

75-27-4

79-00-5

127-18-4

124-48-1

108-90-7

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

8.2

0.2

0.2

0.2

0.6

0.3

Account Number: 11817

As Received

Result

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

ConocoPhillips c/o Shaw Env.
19909 120th Ave. NE

Suite 101
Bothell WA 98011

76.

95.

48.

AE Received

Method

Detection

Limit

1.

1.

1.

1.

2.

0.8

2.

0.6

1.

0.8

0.8

0.8

1.

1.

1.

1.

1.

0'.8

0.8

1.:

0.8

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

Units

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

Page 1 of2

ug/1 1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

Dilution

Factor



No.

Laboratories Analysis-Reportancaster

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 •717-656-2300 Rlx:717-656-2681• www.lancestertabs.com Page 2 of2

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4672294
MW-3 Grab Water Sample
Site# 1344 (255028)
247 D St-Blaine, WA
Collected:12/14/2005 13:10

Submitted: 12/16/2005 09:55
Reported: 12/23/2005 at 13:20
Discard: 01/23/2006

DSB03

05419

05421

05432

05433

05435

08202

CAT

NO.

02211

06306

06307

08203

08214

08274

05382

08202

01146

01163

02135

Analysis Name

Bromoform

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichlorobenzene

Volatiles 8260 full scan cont

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
cis-1,3-Dichlorapropene
Freon 113

by MD

CAS Nueber

75-25-2

79-34-5

541-73-1

106-46-7

95-50-1

10061-02-6

10061-01-5

76-13-1

State of Washington Lab Certification No. C259

Analysia Name
TPH by NWTPH-Dx(water)
w/SiGel
BTEX, MTBE (8021)
TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters

Volatiles by 8260 Full
Scan

Volatiles 8260 full scan
cont

GC VOA Water Prep
GC/MS VOA Water Prep
Extraction - DRO Water
Special

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

As Received

Result

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

Account Number: 11817

ConocoPhillips c/o Shaw Env.
19909 120th Ave. NE
Suite 101
Bothell WA 98011

1

1

2

As Received

Method

Detection
Limit
1 .

1

1

1

1

Laboratory Chronicle
Analysis

Trial# Date and Time

1 12/20/2005 21:08
Method

ECY 97-602 NWTPH-Dx
modified
SW-846 80218
ECY 97-602 NWTPH-Gx
modified
SW-846 82608

SW-846 82603

SW-846 503015

SW-846 50308
ECY 97-602 NWTPH-Dx
06/97

1

1

1

1

1

12/19/2005 19:32
12/19/2005 19:32

1 12/21/2005 13:45

1 12/21/2005 13:45

12/19/2005 19:32
12/21/2005 13:45
12/20/2005 02:30

Units

ug/1

ug/1
ug/1

ug/1
ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

Analyst
Matthew E Barton

Martha L Seidel
Martha L Seidel

Dilution

Factor

Parker D Lindstrom

Parker D Lindstrom

Martha L Seidel
Parker D Lindstrom
Sherry L. Morrow

Dilution
Factor

1

1

1

1

1

1

n.a.

1



*LancasterLaboratories Analysis Report
2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, RA 17605-2425 •717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681• www.lanoasterlabs.com

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4672295

MW-4 Grab Water Sample
Site# 1344 (255028)
247 D St-Blaine, WA

Collected:12/14/2005 10:38

Submitted:

Reported:
Discard:

DSB04

02211

02095

02096

08214

00776

00777

00778

00779

00780

08274

01648

05382

05385

05386

05387

05388

05389

05390

05391

05392

05393

9'65395

05396

920'5398

05399

05402

05403

05404

05406

05408

05409

05411

05413

CAT

No.

12/16/2005 09:55
12/23/2005 at 13:20

01/23/2006

Analysis Name

TPH by NWTPH-nx (water) w/SiGel

Diesel Range Organice

Heavy Range organics

BTEX, MTBE (8021)

Benzene

Toluene

Ethyl.benzene

Total Xylenes

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether

TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters

TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters

Volatiles by 8260 Full Scan

Chloromethane

Vinyl Chloride
Bromomethane

Chloroethane

Trichlorofluoromethane

1,1-Dichloroethene

Methylene Chloride

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene

1,1-Dichloroethane

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene

Cnloroform

1,1,1-Trichlcroethane

Carbon Tetrachloride

1,2-Dichloroethane

Trichloroethene

1,2-Dichloropropane

Bromodichloromethane

1,1,2-Trichloroethane

Tetrachloroethene

Dibromochloromethane

Chlorobenzene

by MD

CAS Number

n.a.

n.a.

71-43-2

108-88-3

100-41-4

1330-20-7

1634-04-4

n.a.

74-87-3

75-01-4

74-83-9

75-00-3

75-69-4

75-35-4

75-09-2

156-60-5

75-34-3

156-59-2

67-66-3

71-55-6

56-23-5

107-06-2

79-01-6

78-87-5

75-27-4

79-00-5

127-18-4

124-48-1

108-90-7

0.2

0.2

0.2

0.6

0.3

Account Number: 11817

As Received

Result

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

14.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

75.

94.

ConocoPhillips c/o Shaw Env.
19909 120th Ave. NE

Suite 101

Bothell WA 98011

48.

1.

1.

1.

1.

2.

0.8

2.

0.8

1.

0.8

0.8

0.8

1.

1.

1.

1.

1.

0.8

0.8

1.

0.8

As Received

Method

Detection

Limit

Units

ug/1

ug/1

Ug/1

ug/1

Ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/i
ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1 1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

Page 1 of2

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

Dilutian

Factor



* LancasterLaboratories Analysis Report-
2425 Nsw Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lanoaster, 84 17605-2425·717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681·WWWjancasterlabs.corn

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4672295

MW-4 Grab Water Sample
Site# 1344 (255028)

247 D St-Blaine, WA
Collected:12/14/2005 10:38 by MD

Submitted: 12/16/2005 09:55
Reported: 12/23/2005 at 13:20
Discard: 01/23/2006

DSB04

CAT

No.

CAT

No.

02211

05419

05421

05432

05433

05435

08202

08214

08274

05382

08202

01146

01163

02135

06306

06307

08203

Analysis Name

Bromoform

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

1,3-Dichlorobenzene

1,4-Dichlorobenzene

1,2-Dichlorobenzene

Volatiles 8260 full scan cont

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
Freon 113

CAS mmber

75-25-2

79-34-5

541-73-1

106-46-7

95-50-1

10061-02-6

10061-01-5

76-13-1

State of Washington Lab Certification No. C259

Analysis Name

TPH by NWTPH-Dx(water)
w/SiGel
BTEX, MTBE (8021)
TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters

Volatiles by 8260 Full
Scan

Volatiles 8260 full scan

cont

GC VOA Water Prep

GC/MS VOA Water Prep
Extraction - DRO Water
Special

1.

1.

1.

1.

1.

Account Number: 11817

As Received

Result

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

1

1

1

1

1

ConocoPhillips c/o Shaw Env.
19909 120th Ave. NE
Suite 101

Bothell WA 98011

1. ·

1.

2.

As Received

Method

Detection
Limit

Laboratory Chronicle
Analysis

Trial# Date and Time

1 12/20/2005 21:32
Method

ECY 97-602 NWTPH-Dx
modified

SW-846 8021B

ECY 97-602 NWTPH-Gx
modified
SW-846 826OB

SW-846 82608

SW-846 50308

SW-846 503 OB

ECY 97-602 NWTPH-Dx

06/97

1

1

12/19/2005 20:03
12/19/2005 20:03

12/21/2005 14:OB

12/21/2005 14:08

12/19/2005 20:03
12/21/2005 14:08
12/20/2005 02:30

Units

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

Page 2 of 2

Analyst
Matthew E Barton

Martha L Seidel

Martha L Seidel

Parker D Lindstrom

Parker D Lindstrom

Martha L Seidel

Parker D Lindstrom

Sherry L Morrow

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

Dilution

Factor

Dilution

Factor

1

1

1

1

1

1

n.a.

1



1

CAT

NO.

< Laboratories Analysis ReportLancaster

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lanoaster, PA 17605-2425 ·717·656-2300 Fax:717-656.2681 • www.lancasterlabs.com Page 1 of2

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4672296

MW-6 Grab Water Sample
Site# 1344 (255028)
247 D St-Blaine, WA
Collected:12/14/2005 14:12

Submitted: 12/16/2005 09:55
Reported: 12/23/2005 at 13:20
Discard: 01/23/2006

DSB06

Analysis Name

02211 TPM by NWTPH-Dx(water) w/SiGel

02095

02096

08214

00776

00777

00778

00779

00780

08274

01648

05382

05385

05386

05387

05388

05389

05390

05391

05392

05393

05395

05396

05398

05399

05402

05403

05404

05406

Diesel Range Organics
Heavy Range Organics

by MD

CAS Number

n. a.

n.a.

Am Received

Result

TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters

TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters

Volatiles by 8260 Full Scan

75.

94.

Account Number: 11817

N.D.

959*

As Received

Method

Detection
Limit

BTEX, MTBE (8021)

Benzene
71-43-2 N.D.

0.2

108-88-3 22»;
0.2

Toluene

Ethyl-benzene 100-41-4 15=
0.2

Total Xylenes
1330-20-7 N.D.

0.6

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 5.0

Due to the presence of an interferent near its retention time, the normal
reporting limit was not attained for MTBE. The

presence or concentration of this compound cannot be determined due to the
presence of this interferent.

Chloromethane

Vinyl Chloride
Bramomethane

Chloroethane
Trichlorofluoromethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
Methylene Chloride
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
1,1-Dichloroethane
cis- 1,2-Dichloroethene
Chloroform

1,1,1-Trichloroethane
carbon Tetrachloride

1,2-Dichloroethane
Trichloroethene

1,2-Dichloropropane
Bramodichloromethane

SS#bn.a.

74-87-3

75-01-4

74-83-9

75-00-3

75-69-4

75-35-4

75-09-2

156-60-5

75-34-3

156-59-2

67-66-3

71-55-6

56-23-5

107-06-2

79-01-6

78-87-5

75-27-4

48.

1.

1.

1.

1.

2.

0.8

2.

0.8

1.

0.8

0.8

0.8

1.

1.

1.

1.

1.

ConocoPhillips c/o Shaw Env.
· 19909 120th Ave. NE
Suite 101
Bothell WA 98011

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

Units

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1
ug/1

ug/1
ug/1

ug/1

ug/1
ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

Dilution

Factor



01146

01163

02135

08202

06306

06307

08203

4)Lancaster _Laborat6fks Analysis Report
2425 Now Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, FR 17605-2425 •717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681 • wWw.lancasterlabs.com

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4672296

CAT

NO.

MW-6 Grab Water Sample
Site# 1344 (255028)

247 D St-Blaine, WA
Collected:12/14/2005 14:12

Submitted: 12/16/2005 09:55
Reported: 12/23/2005 at 13:20
Discard: 01/23/2006

DSB06

05408

05409

05411

05413

05419

05421.
05432

05433

05435

CAT

No.

02211

08214

08274

05382

08202

Analysis Name

1,1,2-Trichloroethane

Tetrachloroethene

Dibromochloromethane

Chlorobenzene

Bromoform

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

1,3-Dichlorobenzens

1,4-Dichlorobenzene

1,2-Dichlorobenzene

Volatiles 8260 full scan cont

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene

cia-1,3-Dichloropropene
Freon 113

by MD

CAS Number

79-00-5

127-18-4

124-48-1

108-90-7

75-25-2

79-34-5

541-73-1

106-46-7

95-50-1

10061-02-6

10061-01-5

76-13-1

State of Washington Lab Certification No. C259

Analysis Name

TPH by NWTPH-Dx(water)
w/SiGel
BTEX, MTBE (8021>

TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters

Volatiles by 8260 Full
Scan

Volatiles 8260 full scan
cont

GC VOA Water Prep
GC/MS VOA Water Prep
Extraction - DRO Water

Special

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

AB Received

Result

Account Number: 11817

ConocoPhillips c/o Shaw Env.
19909 120th Ave. NE

Suite 101

Bothell WA 98011

1.

1.

2.

As Received

Method

Detection

Limit

0.8

0.8

1.

0.8

1.

1.

1.

1.

1.

Laboratory Chronicle
Analysis

Trial# Date and Time

1 12/20/2005 21:56
Method

ECY 97-602 NWTPH-Dx
modified
SW-846 80218

ECY 97-602 NWTPH-Gx
modified

SW-846 826OB

SW-846 82603

SW-846 503OB

SW-846 50303

ECY 97-602 NWTPH-Dx

06/97

1

1

1

1 12/19/2005 22:03
1 12/19/2005 22:03

1 12/21/2005 14:30

1 12/21/2005 14:30

12/19/2005 22:03
12/21/2005 14:30
12/20/2005 02:30

Units

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1
ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

Page 2 of2

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

Analyst
Matthew E Barton

Martha L Seidel

Martha L Seidel

1

1

1

Parker D Lindstrom

Parker D Lindstrom

Martha L Seidel

Parker D Lindstrom

Sherry L Morrow

Dilution

Factor

1

1

Dilution

Factor

1

1

1

1

n.a.

1



CAT

No.

4' aboratories-ancaster
-Analysis- Report

2425 New Holland Pile, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605·2425 • 717-856.2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 ·www.lancasterlabs.com

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4672297

MW-7 Grab Water Sample
Site# 1344 (255028)

247 D St-Blaine, WA
Collected:12/14/2005 11:45

Submitted: 12/16/2005 09:55
Reported: 12/23/2005 at 13:20
Discard: 01/23/2006

DSB07

02211

02095

02096

08214

00776

00777

00778

00779

00780

08274

01648

05382

05385

05386

05387

05388

05389

05390

05391

05392

05393

: 05395
05396

05398

05399

05402

1 05403
05404

05406

05408

05409

05411

05413

Analysia Name

TPH by NWTPH-Dx(water) w/SiGel

Diesel Range Organics

Heavy Range Organics

BTEX, MTBE (8021)

Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Total Xylenes

Methyl ten-Butyl Ether

TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters

TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters

Volatiles by 8260 Full Scan

Chloromethane

Vinyl Chloride

Bromomethane

Chloroethane

Trichlorofluoromethane

1,1-Dichlorcethene

Methylene Chloride

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene

1,1-Dichloroethane

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene

Chloroform

1,1,1-Trichloroethane

Carbon Tetrachloride

1,2-Dichloroethane

Trichloroethene

1,2-Dichloropropane

Bromodichloromethane

1,1,2-Trichloroethane

Tetrachloroethene

Dibromochloromethane

Chlorobenzene

by MD

CAS Number

n.a.

n.a.

71-43-2

108-88-3

100-41-4

1330-20-

1634-04-

n.a.

74-87-3

75-01-4

74-83-9

75-00-3

75-69-4

75-35-4

75-09-2

156-60-5

75-34-3

156-59-2

67-66-3

71-55-6

56-23-5

107-06-2

79-01-6

78-87-5

75-27-4

79-00-5

127-18-4

124-48-1

108-90-7

7

4

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

As Received

Result

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

Account Number: 11817

ConocoPhillips c/o Shaw Env.
19909 120th Ave. NE
Suite 101

Bothell WA 98011

75.

94.

0.2

0.2

0.2

0.6

0.3

48.

1.

1.

1.

1..

2.

0.8

2.

0.8

1.

0.8

0.8

0.8

1.

1.

1.

1.

1.

0.8

0.8

1.

0.8

As Received

Method

Detection

Limit

Units

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

Page 1 of 2

1

1

1

1

1

ug/1 1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

'ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

Dilution

Factor



4aborabrks- - - --- -Analysis -ReportLancaster

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, RA 17605-2425 .717-656-2300 Fax.717-656-2681 ·www.lancasterlabs.com
Page 2 of 2

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4672297

MW-7 Grab Water Sample
Site# 1344 (255028)
247 D St-Blaine, WA
Collected:12/14/2005 11:45

Submitted: 12/16/2005 09:55
Reported: 12/23/2005 at 13:20
Discard: 01/23/2006

DSB07

CAT

No. Analysis Name

05419 Bromoform

05421 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
05432 1,3-Dichlorobenzene
05433 1,4-Dichlorobenzene

05435 1,2-Dichlorobenzene

08202 Volatiles 8260 full scan cont

05382

08202

· 01146

01163

02135

CAT

170.

02211

08214

08274

06306 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
06307 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
08203 Freon 113

by MD

CAS Number

75-25-2

79-34-5

541-73-1

106-46-7

95-50-1

10061-02-6

10061-01-5

76-13-1

State of Washington Lab Certification No. C259

Analysis Name
TPH by NWTPH-Dx (water)
w/SiGel
BTEX, MTBE (8021)

TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters

volatiles by 8260 Pull
Scan

volatiles 8260 full scan
cont

GC VOA Water Prep
GC/MS VOA Water Prep
Extraction - DRO Water
Special

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

Account Number: 11817

As Received

Result

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

ConocoPhillips c/o Shaw Env.
19909 120th Ave. NE
Suite 101

Bothell WA 98011

1.

1.

2.

As Received

Method

Detection
Limit

1.

1.

1.

1.

1.

Laboratory Chronicle
Analysis

Trial# Date and Time

1 12/20/2005 22:20
Method

ECY 97-602 NWTPH-Dx
modified
SW-846 80218

ECY 97-602 NWTYH-Gx
modified
SW-846 62603

SW-846 82608

SW-846 50308

SW-846 503OB

ECY 97-602 NWTPH-DX
06/97

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

12/19/2005 22:34
12/19/2005 22:34

12/21/2005 14:53

12/21/2005 14:53

12/19/2005 22:34
12/21/2005 14:53
12/20/2005 02:30

Units

ug/1
ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

1

1

1

1

1

Analyst
Matthew E Barton

Martha L Seidel
Martha L Seidel

Dilution

Factor

Parker D Lindstrom

Parker D Lindstrom

Martha L Seidel
Parker D Lindstrom

Sherry L Morrow

1

1

1

Dilution

Factor

1

1

1

1

1

1

n.a.

1·



CAT

No.

05385

05386

05387

05388

05389

05390

05391

05392·

05393

05395

05396

05398

05399

05402

05403

05404

05406

4)Lancaster-.aboratories Analysis Report
2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lanmster, FM 17605-2425 ·717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681 •www.lancasterlabs.com

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4672298

MW-8 Grab Water Sample
Site# 1344 (255028)

247 D St-Blaine, WA
Collected:12/14/2005 11:17

Submitted: 12/16/2005 09:55
Reported: 12/23/2005 at 13:20
Discard: 01/23/2006

DSB08

Analysis Name

02211 TPH by NWTPH-Dx(water) w/SiGel

02095 Diesel Range Organics
02096 Heavy Range Organics

08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)

by MD

CAS Number

n.a.

n.a.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

Account Number: 11817

As Received

Result

N.D.

N.D.

ConocoPhillips c/o Shaw Env.
19909 120th Ave. NE

Suite 101
Bothell WA 98011

75.

94.

N.D.

N.D.

,N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

1.

1.

1.

1.

2.

0.8

2.

0.8

1.

0.8

0.8

0.8

1.

1.

1.

1.

1.

As Received

Method

Detection

Limit

00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 1.0

00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.2

00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.2

00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.6

00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 -maft 0.3

Due to the presence of an interferent near its retention time, the normal
reporting limit was not attained for benzene. 'rne

presence or concentration of this compound cannot be determined due to the
presence of this interferent.

08274

01648

05382

TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters

TPH by NATPH-Gx waters

Volatiles by 8260 Full Scan

Chloromethane

Vinyl Chloride
Bromomethane

Chloroethane

Trichlorofluoromethane

1,1-Dichloroethene

Methylene Chloride

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene

1,1-Dichloroethane

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene

Chloroform

1,1,1-Trichloroethane

Carbon Tetrachloride

1,2-Dichloroethane

Trichloroethene

1,2-Dichloropropane

Bromodichloromethane

n.a.

74-87-3

75-01-4

74-83-9

75-00-3

75-69-4

75-35-4

75-09-2

156-60-5

75-34-3

156-59-2

67-66-3

71-55-6

56-23-5

107-06-2

79-01-6

78-87-5

75-27-4

N.D. 48.

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

Units

ug/1

ug/1

Page 1 of2

ug/1 1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1'

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

i

Dilution

Factor



CAT

NO.

lit _ancaster
_aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lanoaster, PA 17605-2425 ·717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2881•WWW.lanaaSterlabs.com

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4672298

MW-8 Grab Water Sample
Site# 1344 (255028)
247 D St-Blaine, WA
Collected:12/14/2005 11:17

Submitted: 12/16/2005 09:55
Reported: 12/23/2005 at 13:20
Discard: 01/23/2006

DSBOB

05408

05409

05411

05413

05419

05421

05432

05433

05435

08202

CAT

No.

02211

08214

08274

06306

06307

08203

05382

08202

01146

01163

02135

Analysis Name

1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Tetrachloroethene

Dibramochloromethane

Chlorobenzene

Bromoform

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

1,3-Dichlorobenzene

1,4-Dichlorobenzene

1,2-Dichlorobenzene

Volatiles 8260 full scan cont

trans-1,3 -Dichlorepropene
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
Freon 113

by MD

CAS Number

79-00-5

127-18-4

124-48-1

108-'90-7

75-25-2

79-34-5

541-73-1

106-46-7

95-50-1

10061-02-6

10061-01-5

76-13-1

State of Washington Lab Certification No. C259

Analysis Name
TPH by NWTPH-Dx (water)
w/SiGel
BTEX, MTBE (8021)

TPH by NWTPH-ex waters

Volatiles by 8260 Full
Scan

Volatiles 8260 full scan
cont

GC VOA Water Prep
GC/MS VOA Water Prep
Extraction - DRO Water

Special

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

1

1

1

1.

1.

2.

Account Number: 11817

As Received

Result

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

ConocoPhillips c/o Shaw Env.
19909 120th Ave. NE
Suite 101
Bothell WA 98011

Am Received

Method

Detection

Limit·

0.8

0.8

1.

0.8

1.

1.

1.

1.

1.

Laboratory Chronicle
Analysis

Trial# Date and Time

1 12/20/2005 22:44
Method

ECY 97-602 NWTPH-Dx
modified
SW-846 80218

ECY 97-602 NWTPH-Gx
modified
SW-846 826OB

SW-846 82603

SW-846 50308

SW-846 503OB
ECY 97-602 NWTPH-Dx
06/97

1

1

1

1

12/19/2005 23:04
12/19/2005 23:04

12/21/2005 15:16

12/21/2005 15:16

12/19/2005 23:04
12/21/2005 15:16
12/20/2005 02:30

Units

ug/1
ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1
ug/1

ug/1

·ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

Page 2 of2

Analyst
Matthew E Barton

Martha L Seidel

Martha L Seidel

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

Dilution

Factor

Parker D Lindstram 1

Parker D Lindstram 1

Martha L Seidel

Parker D Lindstrom

Sherry L Morrow

1

1

Dilution

Factor

1

1

n. a.

1



CAT

No.

4 taboratories-- - --- -- - - -- _Analysis ReportLancaster

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 •717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681-www.lancasterlabs.com Page 1 of 1

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4672299

Trip Blank Water Sample
Site# 1344 (255028)
247 D St-Blaine, WA
Collected: n.a.

Submitted: 12/16/2005 09:55
Reported: 12/23/2005 at 13:20
Discard: 01/23/2006

DSBTB

CAT

No.

08214

08274

Analysis Name

08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)

00776 Benzene

00777 Toluene

00778 Ethylbenzene
00779 Total Xylenes
00780 Methyl ten-Butyl Ether

08274

01648

01146

TPR by NWTPH-Gx waters

TPE by NWTPH-Gx waters

71-43-2

108-88-3

100-41-4

1330-20-7

1634-04-4

0.2

0.2

0.2

0.6

0.3

Account Number: 11817

As Received

CAS Number Result

n.a.

state of Washington Lab Certification No. C259

Analysis Name
BTEX, MTBE ( 8021)
TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters

GC VOA Water Prep

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

ConocoPhillips c/o Shaw Env.
19909 120th Ave. NE
Suite 101
Bothell WA 98011

As Received

Method

Detection
Limit

48.

Laboratory Chronicle
Analysis

Method Trial# Date and Time

SW-846 80213 1 12/19/2005 17:32
ECY 97-602 NWTPE-Gx 1 12/19/2005 17:32
modified
SW-846 50303 1 12/19/2005 17:32

Units

ug/1

ug/1
ug/1

ug/1

ug/1

ug/1 1

1

1

1

1

1

Dilution

Factor

Dilution

Analyst Factor

Martha L Seidel 1
Martha L Seidel 1

Martha L Seidel 1



4*oratoLancaster
Analysis-Report-

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 •717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681• WWWJancasteriabscom

Quality Control Summary

Client Name: ConocoPhillips c/o Shaw Env.
Reported: 12/23/05 at 01;20 PM

Matrix QC may not be reported if site-specific QC samples were not
submitted. In these situations, to demonstrate precision and accuracy at
a batch leveL a LCS/LCSD was performed, unless otherwise specified in the
method.

Analysis Name

Batch number: 053530020A
Diesel Range Ofganics
Heavy Range Organics

Batch number: 05353AS#A
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene
Total. Xylenes
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether
TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters

Batch number: L053541AA
Chloromethane

Vinyl Chloride
Bromomethane

Chloroethane
Trichlorofluoromethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
Methylene Chloride
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
1,1-Dichloroethane
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
Chloroform

1,1,1-Trichloroethane ·
Carbon Tetrachloride
1,2-Dichloroethane
Trichloroethene

1,2-Dichloropropane
Bromodichloromethane

1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Tetrachloroethene
Dibromochloromethane
Chlorobenzene

Bromoform
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,3-Dichloroberizene
1,4-Dichlorobenzane
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
Freon 113

Batch number: 1053541AB

Page 1 of 5

Group Number: 971472

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control
Blank Blank Report LCS LCSD LCS/LCSD

Result PEL Units %REC *REC Limite

Sample
N.D.

N.D.

Sample
N.D.
N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

Sample
N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.
N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

number(s)
0.080

0.10

number(s):
0.2

0.2

0.2

0.6

0.3

48.

number

1

1

1

1

2

0

2

0

1

0

0

0

1

1

1

1

1

0

0

1

0

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

2

(S):

.8

.8

.8

.8

.8

.8

.8

.8

Sample number(s):

4672293-4672298

mg/1 81

mg/1

4672293-4

ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1

4672293

ug/1
.ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1

672299

103

106

106

108

97

B 8

4672294-4672298

*- Outside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The baclcground result was more than four times the spike added-

88

BB

63

76

90

92

92

91

94

96

9B

95

93
98

94

93

95

98

90
92

96

B9

104

99

97

98

103

91
79

76

97
99

100

102

96

90

98

88

81

85

89

93

92

92

93

95

97

95

94

101

93

94

96

100

91

94

96

91

107

100

99

98

106

90

83

51-113

86-119

82-119

81-119

82-120

82-124

70-130

66-139

71-126
62-131

67-127

70-148

79-130

85-120

83-117

83-127
84-117

86-124

83-127

77-130

77-132

87-117

80-117

83-121

86-113

74-125

78-119

85-115
69-118

72-119

81-114

84-116

81-112

79-114
78-114

73-140

6

7

6

6

0

2

0

0

25

10

1

0

0

1

1

1

1

1

0

3

1

1

1

3

1

2

1

3

2

0

2

0

2

0

5

RPD 'RPD Max

6 20

30

30

30

30

30

30

30

30

30

30

30

30

30

30

30

30

30
30

30

30

30

30

30

30

30

30

30

30

30

30

30

30

30

30

30



1

t--f

_abories- --- -- ------ --Analysis-Report
2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 ·717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681 • WWW.lancastertabs.corn

Page 2 of 5

Quality Control Summary

Client Name: ConocoPhillips c/o Shaw Env. Group Number: 971472

Reported: 12/23/05 at 01:20 PM
Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Analysis Name

Chloromethane

Vinyl Chloride
Bromomethane

Chloroethane
Trichlorofluoromethane

1,1-Dichloroethene
Methylene Chloride
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
1,1-Dichloroethane

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
Chloroform

1,1,1-Trichloroethane
Carbon Tetrachloride

1,2-Dichloroethane
Trichloroethene

1,2-Dichloropropane
Bromodichloromethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Tetrachloroethene
Dibromochloromethane

Chlorobenzene
Bromoform

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
Prean 113

Analysia Name

Batch number: 053 53A54-A

Benzene
Toluene

Ethylbenzene
Total Xylenes
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether
TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters

Batch number: 6053541AA

Chloromethane

Vinyl Chloride
Bromomethane

Chloroethane

Trichlorofluoromethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
Methylene Chloride
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
1,1-Dichloroethane

Blank

Result

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N-D.

N.D.

N.D.

MS

58&

Blank

1.

1.

1.

1.

2.

0.8

2.

0.8

1.

0.8

0.8

0.8

1.

1.

1.

1.

1.

0.8

0.8

1.

0.8

1.

1.

1.

1,

1.

1.

1.

2.

Report
Units

ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1

Sample Matrix Quality Control
MSD MS/MSD RPD

%REC Limits RED MAX

Sample number(s) : 4672293-4672299
106 78-131

111 78-129

111 75-133

112 80-134

.97 70-134

89 63-154

Sample number(s); 4672293
96 69-155

106 81-150

82 59-143
68 63-142

122 77-177

102 87-145

95 79-133

99 82-133

105 85-135

*- Outside ofspecification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than Sve tinies the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

LCS

#REC

88

88

63

76

90

92

92

91

94

96

98

95

93

98

94

93

95

98

90

92

96

89

104

99

97

98

103

91

79

LCSD

*RE:C

88

88

81

85

89

93

92
92

93

95

97

95

94

101

93

94

96

100

91

94

96
91

107

100

99

98

106

90

83

BXG

Conc

LCS/LCSD
Limits

66-139
71-126

62-131

67-127

70-148
79-130

85-120

83-117

83-127
84-117

96-124

83-127

77-130
77-132

87-117

80-117
83-121

86-113

74-125

78-119

85-115

69-118

72-119

81-114

84-116

81-112

79-114

78-114

73-140

DOP

Conc

BER
0

0

25

10

1

0

0

1

1

1

1

1

0

3

1

1

1

3 .

1

2

1

3

2

0

2

0

2

0

5

DUP

RED

RPD Max

30

30

30

30

30

30

30

30

30

30

30

30

30

30

30

30

30

30

30

30

30

30

30

30

30

30

30

30

30

Dup RPD
MBL-
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Client Name: ConocoPhi
Reported: 12/23/05 at

bnalysis Name
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
Chloroform
1,1,1-Trichloraethane
Carbon Tetrachloride
1,2-Dichloroethane
Trichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
Bromodichloromethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Tetrachloroethene
Dibromochloromethane
Chlorobenzene
Bromoform

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,3 -Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
cia-1,3-Dichloropropene
Freon 113

Batch number: L053541AB
Chloromethane
Vinyl Chloride
Bromomethane
Chloroethane
Trichlorofluoromethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
Methylene Chloride
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
1,1-Dichloroethane
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
Chloroform

1,1,1-Trichloroethane
Carbon Tetrachloride
1,2-Dichloroethane
Trichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
Bromodichloromethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Tetrachloroethene
Dibromochloromethane
Chlorobenzene
Bromoform
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroathane
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
trans-1,3-Dickloropropene
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
Freon 113

Quality Control Summary
Group Number: 9714721lips c/o Shaw Env.

01:20 PM

Sample Matrix Quality Control
MS MED MS/MSD RPD BKG D'UP

#REC %REC Limits. RED MAX Cone Conc

101 83-126

110 82-131

115 81-142

117 79-155

116 70-143

107 83-136

98 83-125

109 80-129

101 77-125

99 78-133

98 82-119

104 83-120

94 64-119

104 69-128

105 79-123

103 81-122

103 82-117

107 77-123

89 80-126
105 73-166

Sample number(s): 4672294-4672298
96 69-155

106 81-150

82 59-143
88 63-142

122 77-177

102 87-145

95 79-133

99 82-133

105 85-135

101 83-126

110 82-131

115 81-142

117 79-155

116 70-143

107 83-136

98
83-129 ..

109 80-129

101 77-125

99 78-133

98 82-119

104 83-120

94 64-119

104 69-128

105 79-123

103 81-122

103 82-117

107 77-123

89 80-126
105 73-166

*- Outside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

DUP

RED

Dup RPD

MEL-
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Quality Control Summary

Page 4 of 5

Client Name: ConocoPhillips c/o Shaw Env. Group Number: 971472

Reported: 12/23/05 at 01:20 PM
Surrogate Quality Control

Analysis Name: TPH by NWTPH-Dx(water) w/SiGel
Batch number: 053530020A

Orthoterphenyl

4672293

4672294

4672295
4672296
4672297

4672298

Blank

LCS

LCSD

Limits:

94

79

83

92

88

88

76

97
90

52-141

Analysis Name: BTEX, MTBE (8021)
Batch number: 05353AS*A

Trifluorotoluene-P

4672293

4672294

4672295

4672296

4672297

4672298

4672299

Blank
LCS

LCSD

MS

Limits:

87

90

90

91

92

91

90

90

89

90

89

105

104

9B

9B

102

69-129

Analysis Name: EPA SW846/8260 (water)
Batch number: L053541AA

Dibromofluoromethane

4672293

Blank

LCS

LCSD

MS

110

112

110

111

111

108

9B

Limits: 80-116

Analysis Name: EPA SW846/8260 (water)
Batch number: L053541AB

Dibromofluorcmethane

4672294

4672295

4672296

4672297

4672298

Blank

LCS

Trifluorotoluene-F

89

86

85

86

87

88

B6

79

85

84

83

99

96

98

98

98

97

95

*- Outside of specification
(1) The result for one orboth determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

97

97

95

95

95

63-135

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4

77-113

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4

100

101

100

102

101

98
107

Toluene-dB

101

101

107

107

106

80-113

Toluene-dS

4-Bromofluorobenzene

94

94

101

101

105

78-113

4-Bromofluorobenzene

97

96

98

98

97

97
101



ATTACHMENT B

SECOR MONITORING WELL GAUGING, PURGING AND
SAMPLING PROCEDURES;

GROUNDWATER MONITORING FIELD DATA RECORDS
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SECOR MONITORING WELL GAUGING, PURGING AND SAMPLING PROCEDURES
Monitoring well purging and sampling was conducted based on USEPA approved (Puls and Barcelona, 1996) low-flow
sampling techniques whenever possible.

Purging Procedures

A Using a decontaminated instrument (i.e., tape measure, continuity meter, or interface probe) measure thedepth to groundwater in reference to the measuring point at the top of the easing., Measure the total depth of
the well and diameter of the well casing to calculate the volume of water in the well easing.

B. Based on previously obtained data, if a monitoring well is suspected of containing LPH concentrations, lowera tr'ansparent bailer into the well to evaluate the presence of a hydrocarbon sheen on the water table.
C. Decontaminate the purge pump and/or PVC bailers by scrubbing in Alconox detefgent solution, followed by a

tap water rinse and then a de-ionized water rinse.

D. Purge by low-flow pumping (less than 0.5 liters per minute) for approximately five minutes. Monitor the staticwater level in the well using a decontaminated instrument and adjust the pumping rate to maintain a minimaldrawdown. If low-flow purging is not possible and bailing is used to purge the well, then a minimum of three ,well volumes will be removed. When purging 3 well volumes, parameters should be measured after eachcasing volume is removed. If the well goes dry, the procedure listed in step E2 (below) should be followed.
E. Conduct field measurements (i.e., pH, specific conductivity, temperature, and oxidation-reduction potential)

note clarity, color, turbidity, and odor of purge water, and measure depth to groundwater.
1. if the well has not been purged dry and drawdown is minimal, continue.to pump and conduct field

measurements (including depth to water) again every three to five minutes during purging.
a) If the first through third series of measurements vary by less than 10 percent, the well hasbeen adequately purged. If bailers are used to purge the well, then the water level is allowedto recover to 80 percent 6f its static condition, or for two hours, whichever comes first prior to

beginning the sampling procedure.

b) If the measurements vary by 10 percent or greater, repeat Step El above.
c) If a minimum of three parameters cannot be measured during purging and or drawdowncannot be controlled to minimal, remove three well volumes with a bailer prior to sampling.

2. if the well has been purged dry, measure the water level and allow the well to recharge to 80 percentor for two hours, whichever occurs first Calculate the percent recovery, and begin the sampling
procedure.

Sampling Procedures

• Use the pump and a clean, dedicated section of tubing to collect the groundwater sample from the screenedinterval of the water column. If the pump cannot be used, collect the water sample with a clean; dedicated
polyethylene disposable bailer.

• Transfer the groundwater sample into the appropriate container(s). Where applicable, some containers arecompletely filled to achieve zero headspace. Label the samples according to location and date of collection.
• Enter the samples into Chain-of-Custody and preserve on ice until delivery to the analytical laboratory.Complete the Well Development or Purging/Sampling Log to be stored in the project file.

Reference:

Puls, R.W,, and Barcelona M.J., 1996. EPA Ground Water Issue Low-Flow (Minimal Drawdown) Ground-Water
Sampling Procedures, EPA/540/S-95/504.



SECOR
DAILY FIELD LOG

Client: ConocoPhillips Site No:

Scope of Work: x Quarter Monitoring/Sampling
Dedcribe Dhily Activities:

Gauged 1
Purged
Sampled 6

monitoring wells.
monitoring wells:
monitoring wells. ,

W/0 #:

Page;

Date:

Project No:

1 of 1

Number of drums lelt on siteS '110&?U 72' £16'31/7U

Field Notes:4/ 6-. FO #BPfc, Prt St•, K. CRAP le-fis< #Arf AA#fbro

ll 45- 5·A,JI1 r+U:85I1ZACA· »fr,  1300
B\O- i*,&64 r- 3.

Arrived'on Site: 0 5-
Departed Site: M 49

Decontamiriation Prpcedures
3-Stage (Alconox Wash, Tap Water Rinse, & Distilled Water Rinse)

Dady Health and Safely Log Completed?: . 9 . - ' · |Umny Locations Checked? .

Important Conversauondi

Important Changes in Scope Rf Wok

Weather Condmons: ' f'Z//1/'6*
SECOR Personnel On Site: 5«7

Signed: ER-u--f' L=A-'

Stibcdntractors Ori.Slte:

Date: /2-/9- d

artl/4



7...1.

SECO*
GROUND'WATER SAMPLING lit[ELD DATA SBEET

-1-\

.DATE: F z, 14*re WEILNO. hAw - 4
TEMPERATURE: .10'SECORPN:

FAClrrY NAME: 50 16
FIELD PERSONNEL: TWBATHER: -r-RAA *-
FIELD MEASUREMENTS: .

A Static Water Level (SWL) below top ofoasing/piezometer:
B . Thickness of Free Produc if prose*---- Inihes
C. Total Depth of well rID) fromtop of easing/piezometer:
D. Height of 'Water Columnin easing 01 = TD - SWL):
E Useful approximate Purge Volumes (PV) per foot of water column for common easing sizes:

3 Well Vols. ' 5 Well,Vols.
2" Dimneter = 0.5 gals/ft , . ' 0.82 gals/ft

x feet ofwater

4" Diameter= 2.0 gals/ft. 3.25 gals/ft
x feet ofwaler

6" Diameter = ' 4.4 gals/ft 735 gals/ft x Set of water

PURGING METHOD: 1 ava fl»

OBSERVATIONS: , OR?X ·*4
Time Turbiditv Color alsgr PH. Temp.

1st Volunie: J 0 33
2 22- 4.74 8 -7 R

2nd Vblume:
124 41 3 ff..65

127 . 4.7 1 .8.63.
3rd Volnme: . |037
4th Volfime:

AEL Volumes:

TOTAL VOLUMB OF WATER PURGEDBROM WELL: . 2.6 Y.
PURGEWATERSTORED/DISPOSED OFWE[ERR/HOW.

6 0.#RJ Ddir,

SAMPLES COLLECTED:

Sample Number(s)

COMMENTS:

Casing Capaciaes:
2-inchhole-4..0.16 gal/lin fL

r 4-inch hole. 0.65 gal/lin fL

6.5-in*hold.....1.70 sal/lin it '
8-inchhola-.....2.66&11/linik..

.: 10-inchhole_.-_4.10 gallinit
f

DURATION: -Slk*T ./011

Depth to Water at time of sample collection:
Time . ' .  . Size/Ngmber of Container(s)
Poli 61/owt/ 1 ABer

Preservative

Ftcl

°For °C

6.56 FT. of JN.

FT. or IN.

/ 2.4 . Fr. or IN.
Fr: orIN.

PV pal)
PV (Gal).
PV (Gal)

Conduct SWL

*357 379
.355 *LE.
•399 . 11·03

Recharge Calculation at Time of Sample Collection:
Total Depth of Well

Odginal Water Column: I 0.80 = -< 1
Called sample whenDdpth to Water measukes 1

;Less than· or equal to: ·



SECOR
GROI)NDWATER SAMPLING BELD DATA SHEET

SECOAPN: .DATE: [2-/9-05 :WArr.NO. Kor f
FACHITY NAMS:

5 0 2-8   EMPERAT[IRE: . 2,J 3 °F or °C

FIKDPERSONNEL: 8'0 WEATE:, .3-/LAR
FIELD MEASUREMENTS:

A. Static Water Level (SWL) below top of easing/piezometen
;83 . T; Fr, or IN.

B. Thickness of FreeProduct, if present ------- Inches
Fr. or IN.

13. FT, or IN.
C. Total Depth of well C[D) from top of owing/piezometer: FT. or IN.

D. Height of Water Column in caging (h= 'IT)- SWL):
E. Useful approximate Purge Volumes (PV) per foot ofwater column for common easing sizes:

3 Well Vols 5 Well Vols.

2" Diameter - 0.5 gals/ft 0.82 gals/ft · x Set ofwater = PY (Gal)

4" Diameter= 2.0 gals/ft 3.25 gals/R x feet ofwater pv (G.)

6" Diameter= 4.4 gals/ft 7.35 gals/ft x feet of Water PV (Gal)

PURGINGMETHOD: 16(.1 ff ocl DURATION: S,farr IBl
OBSERVATIONS: ·  CAP

Time Turbidity: Color SJU.ia DH

1stVolume: [( ik..
-15 9- eH

2nd Volilms: 1 1 14 ,$-3 5-oR

3rd Voltrme: 1 f fir 0*+ 23 Sol

4th Volume:,

Addl Volumes:

TOTAL VOLUMEOPWATER PURGED FROM WRT. T.: ' 2 5 9
PURGE WATER STORED/DISPOSED OF WHERE/HOW. 60•*114 OA.F#fl

Temp.
'10-92

:10.%-1

i: i.0..ro

SAMPLES COILECTED: Deptto Waterattimeof samplecollection: 4.0 14
Sample Number(s) . Time , Size/Nuinber of Container(s) : Prestrvative

61=d,c1 1 A 14% . . : *cl

COMMENTS:

Casing Capa®em
, 2-inchhok»..0.16 Fl/lin f
4-inchhola..z.0.65*al/linft
'6,5-inglihole-„.-1.70 gal/linit
-8-inchhole.

10-inch hok.-.-4.10 gal/lq f

Conduct

,97 4

'968
'965

EL
4.61

4.08

Recharge Calculation at Time of Samble Collection:

Total Depih of Well:
Ofiginal Water Column: · X 0.80 = -C . 1

· Collect sample when Depfh to Water measures
, Less than or equal to:



fr

SECORPN:

FACILFY NAME: *, 0.1

FIELD PERSONNEL: · 143
FIELD MEASUREMENTS:

SECOR
GROUNDWATERSAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEET

DATE: 12- 19-dS .WELLNO. MW-1
TEMPERAT[JRE' 1, 6 ·._ _91 or °C

WEATHER: -54 A/\.O
U

A- Static Water Level•(SWL) below top of easing/piezometer.
B. nickness of Ftes Product, if present -Inches ' !.

C. Total Depth ofwell ('ID) tom top of Basing/piezometen
D. Height ofWater Column in easing (h = TD . SWID:
E. Usefnl approximate Purge Volumes (PV) per foot of water column for common easing sizes:

3 Well Vols . 5 Well Vols.

2" Dumzter = 0.5 gals/ft 0.82 gals/ft x feet ofwater

4" Diameter = 2.0 gals/ft 3.25 gals/ft x feet ofwater

6" Diameter = 4.4 gals/ft 735 gals/ft .x ihet of'water

"f PURGING MEmOD: 1 a i A ffr, 0

OBSERVATIONS:
'Ilme

ist Volume: /7 9 d
2nd Vollkme: . /f W.

. 3rd Volusne:. ·//942

. 4th.Volump:

Addl Volumes:

T·

A..66

Mb,

DURATION::<fo 4/35

04 -I *

Turbiditv Co DEI Temp.

L 4 · Tcl · · 5 4.'Li

4- /39 4.EX . - q. 14

143 · · c.4.fB_: . .*24
Y

TOTALVOLUME OFWATEE[PURGED FROMWELL: - 2 68F[*GE WATERSTORED/DISPOSED.OF WHERE/HOW:,.. . ,- Awnrfoff· 20*skfc,

SA*PLES COLLECTED: Depth to Water at time of samble collection: ·
SamPle Nrnnbe«s) Time    . Sizd/Number of Container(s) : Preservative

. 44*49 MA»7 -f/45 e » QUesf i j +A# Jftil· · '

COMMENTS:

tasing Capacillks.
2-inch hole... .--.0.16 gal/Jin t

4-inchbole__.0.65 gal/lic ft
6.5-inchDole_.-.1.70 gal/lin ft
8-inchhotel„_160 gal/lini
16-mchhole.--4.10&01linit.. .

Conduct

, 542

. 553

R 553

FT. or IN.

FT. or IN.
FT. or IN.

FT, or IN.

_PV·(GaT)
PV (Gal)
PV (Gal)

m
2.66

-2.61

Recharee Calculation:at Time of Sample Collection:

: . Total Depth of.Well
OIiginal Walcr Column: . 'x. 0.80= -f 1

Collectsainple wheiDeptk.to Watermeamims
Less than or equal to:

. 4'.'.



1.

SECOR
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEET

SECORPN: DATE;  2.-1* 0.5 · WELL NO. .FACILITY NAME: 6 013? · TEMPERATURE: .9 0' 3 9 or °b
. WEATHER: »149.

0FIELD PERSONNEL: PM

FIELD MEASUREMENTS: . 7.6,1
A Static Water Level (SWL) below top ofcasing/piezometer
B. Thinkness of Free Product, ifpresent ---.- Inches 1 2-.6
C. TotaIDepui of well rrD) fromtop of easing/piezometer:
D. Height of War·Column in aasing B = TD - SWL):E. Useful approximate Purge Volumes (PV) per foot of water column for common easing sizes:

3 Well Vols. 5 Well Volt

2" Diameter = 0.5 g#Is/ft 0.82 gals/ft
x fest of water =

4" Diameter= 2.0 gals/ft 3.25 gala/ft . ..
x feet of watef =

6" Diameter= 4.4 gats/ft 735 galsm . x feet of water . =

PURGNG MEIHOD: LOU *106
DURAT[ON: -rl?74·r : ./306

„ OBSERVATIONS:
nme

lst,volnrn,s: · £103
2nd Volume: 11 07

3rd Volume: 17 8 Y
4th Volume:
Addl Vohimes:

Color

693'
Sh=t

15

\06

163

vH

5.0\

4.9 3
4.97

T6TAL VOLUME OF WATER PURGED FROM WEIL .260 APURGE WATER. STORED/DISPOSED OF WHERE/HOW: " 8rejh,/ OAs,Aft

Teme.

u.n

up. 6£
1 1.65

SAMPLES COLLECTED Depth to Watar at Unle of sample collection: - 2 -1>
, Sample Number(s) Time .

Size/Number of Container(s). . Preservative

Aw- 3 /3,6 -
GVok  ' e+flr . , N J+QI

r/

COMMENTS:

easing Capacities:
2-inch hole_._.0.16 Bl/lin ft
4-inch hole. ........0.65 gal/lin ft

6,5-inchhole.......1.70 gal/linit .
8-inchhale„„.....2.60 061/jin ft.
10-inchholc--..4.10 gal/lin ft

Conduct
,253

' 25/

. 250

FT. or IN.

FT. or IN.

Fr. or IN.

FIt or IN.

PV pal)
PV (Gal)
py (GaD

411
4*5

Recharge Calculation at Time of Samvle Collection:
total Depth of Welt

'Olgfnal Water Colunm:-
x 0.80 i -f · · 1

Collect sBnkplo v*im Deplk to Water measilres
Less than or eanal to:



SECOR
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEET

SECO.R PN: DATE:  i 2- 1 9 -afwmL.No. MI,0- »
I - FACILrry NAME: ' 5 6 1%                                                                       . :TEMPERATURE: 1101 L °F or r I

WEATHER: SD/\At/1 -

FIELD MEASUREMENTS: 1· 6 1 : FT. or IN.
A. Static Water Level (SWL) beloW top of basing/piezometenB. 'Ibickness of Free Prochict ifpresent - Inches · » ·  , " 4 . Fr. orIN./4 f FT. or IN.
C. Totnl Depth of well(ID) fromtop of oasing/piezometsr
D. Height of Water Column in easing th =TD- SWL): : ·,  ·· FT. orIN.

E. Useful approximate Purge Volumes (PV) per footofwater column'for common r_nziing Nizes:
3 Wall Vols. 5 Well Vals.

2" Diameter = 0.5 gals/S 0.82 gals/ft - x feet of water ' =:·: PV (Gal)

4" Diameter= ,2.0 gals/ft 315 gals/ft ? x feet ofwater = : PVCOal)
PV (Gal)

6"Diameter= 4.4 gals/ft 7.35 gals/ft x feetof watd
PURGING MEfE[OD: · ./,a, J..GES .flo,-1   . U

tuATIGH·. .c-18,7 2 '. /33 0

Temn. Conduct SWL

.to.74 .556 2.61.

\0.6q .5932-61
16.65 ./. /:s* :i-cl

OBSERVATIONS:

Time -Turbjditv Color

2nd'Volume: /33Z

4th Vohirne:
Addl Vobimes:

DE+
%*un

72
9/

93

DH

4,45

4-94

f.

TOTAL VOLUMEOPWATERPURGED PROMWELL: - 2-5/r
PURGE WATER STORED/DISPOSED OFWHERE/HOW:

131,Anj OKS#B,

SAMPLES COLLECTED: Depth to Water ai time of sample collection; -
Sample Number(s) Time · Size/Number of Container(s) Preservative

MAY XA    . 1 346 6 90 49 j· _1 89£4· . itcA  .
COMMENTS:

Casing Capacities:
2-inch hole„ --0.16 gal/lin ft
4-inch hole- 0.65 gal/lin E

6.5-inchhole 1.70 gal/linft

8-inch hole--...160 gal/lin ft
10 -iddli hala.„...4.10 #AMirrfL

Recharge Calculation at Time of Sample Collectibn:
. · '. Total·Depth ofWell:

Origij*1 Wate Colunln: :X ·0.80 = -f . 1.
Cdllett sample when Depth to Water meamins

Less than or eanal to:



SECOR
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEET

DATE: 1 7.- A-06 ·WELL;NO. MLYl
TEMPERATURE: 541 _°F or°CSECOR PN:

PACILrrY NAME: 56 1%
FELD PERSONNEL: hO W]3ATHER: _ 6?.:,AK ,
FmLD MEASUREMENTS:

A Static Water Level (SWL) below top of oasing*iezometer.
B , Thickness of Free Pro duct, if present - Inches
C. Total Depth of well (TD) fromtop of easing<piezometer.
D. Height of WaterColumn incasing 01=ID - SWL):E Useful approximate Purg e Volumes (PV) p er fo ot of water column for common easing sizes:

3 Well Vols. 5 Well Vols.

2" Diameter- 0.5 gals/ft 0.82 gals/ft x fbetof water ,

4" Diameter = 2.0 gals/ft 3.25 gals/ft x festof water

6" Diameter = 4.4 gals/ft 7.35 gals/ft x fest of,water

, PURGING METHOD:

OBSERVATIONS:
Time

lityohime: 1-'0 7
2nd Vokme: 1 41
3rd Voluine: · / *)
4111 Volume:

AddL Volumes:

f 4.4

FT. or IN.
FT. or IN.

FT.. or IN.

FT. orIN,

PV (Gal)·
Pv (G)

'.PV (Gal)

DURAMON: j 111,<T; /10 2.- ' 5: ·1 0 Oa .f j dt_3
64*

Torbiditv Color -4 5:C sL
2- 1

-9 r f.fJ

4
5·(O

Temo. ConductEV&,

./2.09 .66,dr' · if.dl ..

1 Vs'0 . 436«l/·22 *377. 57

.4

.

TOTALVOLUME OFWATERPURGEDBROMWELL: . '216PURGEWATER STORED/DISPOSED OF WHERE/HOW: ' ./kndnel - DAS*f 1
 SAMPLES COLLECIED: Depth to Water at time of sainple collection: * - 61
SampleNumber(s) n Time Size/Number·of Conlainer(s) . h Preservative

- , 1 4,0 · · . 6\rooA I ar,-B,ir . r' · ,;cl :

COMMENTS:

. Casing Capacities:
2-inchhole.....0.16 gal/linflk
4-indihols. -..0.65 gaV]in.f
6.5.inchhole....-1.70 gal/linn.
8-inchhole„..-.2.60 gal/ i
10-mch hole.....4.10 gal/En fL

Recharee Calculation at Time of Sample Collection:
Total-Depth of Well

Original Waier Column:  , x O.80 =: - C 1

Collect sample when Depth to Water.meast,res
· . Less than or eonalto:



/

--

l

:1!1'11:11111 111!iti't'*D?*A#*#Ifih*,i#iiliililil.il·ti:,1,, Page_1_Cl_DaW 11- 19.05 6Mlls®%*
SECOR Project Name' Conocophillips Site # 5028

No of Monitoring 7
Wells

Project Numben
01 CP.05028.08 Gatge:

SECOR Rep Me¥061!BTRESIT=1 1 Checked by:
No.of Monitoring 6

INTERNATIONAL INCORPORATED A a.r·r B A\,5 1
Wells Sampled·

, ::i,! i i!4·1 d 411b . $'i .:1!!1|rnpRIi'fii!1 86Air:N!#18,, 'i,#4 Wl*1*(¥60, 1 , 45., %4• i 4,9,24'14%1 :hi ! r{111  '11,i,;4,!,!14·'1' f

P:,14':11'/'! "i. 1: ,:t: 'tr 'ii. ..: 1 1 ,1

WaterIavel Meter'Iypeam· Solmist#

Purge Method:

immpling Method
Disposable Baller 0*en Peristamo with Dedicated Pump Tubing

Teflon Baller

Stoam / High Pressura Wa¢h -x-35*99 (Alconox. Tao & 01 rinse)
Other

Decontaminaton Melhod. ...1 : .:

1. i :MQNMOIM,97.51,MEWNG#*mA':LAN' '·!g i:'.. J e '. , i ,'11,3, /' 1*, 14 ':f
1:

1 4 1·1 · 1 I .1..:11
:

: 1,1 1 1 .
fi:i.ii;

t 114 .'·
.. ..

1%1.114¢613*,( {**(1 1 fliti41«ktn[ '*1*l.dbt,t Imlim,nte:·1- ·WI<me:p ·,' f,6***'.', , "Dm#,' I} Mrbi,6,· i  ,Od:|dh*Jadlbi '! ·'.1'. „mll#liKJ . ;· .' , A ,Upmninlit· '.' ',' 1
l

MW-1 -357 3.47 12.5
MW-24 3.15 2.6/ 144
MW-3 2.91 R. 4/ 116

MW-4 3.83 1.3 6. 12.4
MW-6 4.96 -7. &< 14.9
MW-7 3.16 2.66 13 Y

MW-8 431 _2 -83 13

7,

:
1

ContalnerTypes & Volumes Flitared (Y/N) SamPIe Pmservatives
.Analyucal Parameters

J

-

i- r

i ../

i
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61-ancaster
viv Laboratories

- C [ -

Site #:

Site Address: 6 n b -.  j 11-
,

Conocophmips PM: 1 1' f c ---
Core Work Order#: 1 -1 '1'· D

Consultant/office:

Consultant Pll. Mgr:

Consultant Phone#: 1-

Sampler

Sample Identification

/1-I

1, -1

J

002270

WNO #: ..'!11'- 151'i

; - Company Code: 2 - C
Total Lab Budget

Fax #: , A

Date

Collected

Time

Collead

1..r

1--/lf

1 1  1

Turaaround-Time Requested In Business Days (TAT) (please circle):
*REW---) 5 day 48 hour

24 hour other

Reporting Requirements (please circle)

NJ Reduced NY ASP Cat A

NY ASP Cat B Full Type I

Raw Data

Other

Diskette

ConocoPhillips Analysis Request/Chain of Custody
Acct.#:

Ust btal number of containers Inthe| Analyses Requested box under each analysis.
Matrix

Pre Rervatiol Cc des

00

0

NCI
8 /2·23

.

R.elinq4$f>*k

13

--

1

Relingulshed by:

Relinquished by:

Rellnquished by:

Rellnquished by Commercial Canier:
UPS ' : FedEx Other

Date Time

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc., 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 (717) 656-2300- 660les: White and yallowshould accompany saimles to Lancaster Laboratories. The pink copy should be rotained by the client

t
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te
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93
e- R

i8

no

For Lancaster Laboratories use only
Group # Sample #:

SCR#:

eceived by;

Received by:

Received by:

Received by:

1,29'03

Preservative Codes

H = HCI T = Thlosulfate
N = HN03 8 -NaOH

s = H25O4 0 = Other

..\ -V t
/ 7

1

Remarks

Temperature Upon Receipt

Date

Date

Date

Date

Time

Time

Time

Time:

C0

4531.01




